Accountants of Canada Handbook – Accounting Part II, Section 3462: Employee Future

Benefits and Part III, Section 3463: Reporting Employee Future Benefits by Not-For-Profit

Organizations.

Under Section 3462, the previously available deferral and amortization approach, in which

actuarial gains and losses and past service costs were deferred and amortized over future

periods, is no longer an accounting policy choice.

For defined benefit plans for which an actuarial valuation for funding purposes exists, an

accounting policy choice between using the funding valuation or an accounting valuation is

available. The Foundation has elected to use a valuation prepared for accounting purposes.

The Foundation implemented the new standard retrospectively, in accordance with the

transitional provisions of Section 3462 and 3463.

Queen Elizabeth II Health Sciences Centre Foundation

Notes to the financial statements
March 31, 2015

  8

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

The impact of these changes are as follows:

Opening balance sheet at April 1, 2013

 As previously
   stated Restatement As restated

Liabilities
Employee future benefit $  267,365 $  39,191 $  306,556

Fund balance
Undesignated $  4,352,258 $  (39,191) $  4,313,067

Balance sheet at March 31, 2014

  Restatement and
 As previously adjustment As restated
   stated   to prior period and adjusted

Liabilities
Employee future benefit $  345,912 $  89,124 $  435,036

Fund balance
Undesignated $  7,940,208 $  (89,124) $  7,851,084

3.  Pledges receivable

Pledges receivable are recorded net of write-offs and allowances for amounts not considered

collectable as follows:

   2015  2014

Pledges receivable   $ 6,303,994  $ 6,132,232
Allowances   (341,002)   (349,092)

Pledges receivable, net of allowances   $ 5,962,992  $ 5,783,140

Comprised of:
 Current portion   $ 1,653,418  $ 1,879,829
 Long term   4,309,574   3,903,311

   $ 5,962,992  $ 5,783,140

Continuity of allowances:
 Balance, beginning of year   $ 349,092  $ 276,739
 Write-offs   (190,806)   (187,782)
 Increase in allowances   182,716   260,135